

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

SECOND APPEAL NO: 72 OF 2026

Between:

1. Veeram Komal Reddy, S/o. late Ram Reddy,
2. Neerati Rama Devi, W/o. Sudershan Reddy,

**Appellants/Appellants
Defendants No.1 and 2**

AND

1. Veeram Sugunamma, W/o. Late Ram Reddy, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Vangapahad (Village), Hasanparthy (Mandal), Hanumakonda (District).

Respondent No.1/Respondent No.1/Plaintiff

2. Kandula Premalatha, W/o. Narayana Reddy, Agriculture, R/o. Vangapahad (Village), Hasanparthy (Mandal), Hanumakonda (District).

Respondent No.2/Respondent No.2/Defendant No.3

WHEREAS the Appellants above named through their Advocate SRI N PRAVEEN REDDY presented this Second Appeal under Section 100 OF CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Second Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Second Appeal by setting aside the Judgment and Decree of the Court of the Chairperson, Land Reforms Appellate Tribunal - Cum - I Additional District Judge, Hanumakonda, made in A.S. No. 19 of 2024 dated 01.09.2025 in modifying the Judgment and Decree passed in O.S. No. 552 of 2008 on the file of the Principal Senior Civil Judge at Hanmakonda dated 24.01.2023.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the appeal and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI N PRAVEEN REDDY Advocate for the Appellants, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Veeram Sugunamma, W/o. Late Ram Reddy, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Vangapahad (Village), Hasanparthy (Mandal), Hanumakonda (District).
2. Kandula Premalatha, W/o. Narayana Reddy, Agriculture, R/o. Vangapahad (Village), Hasanparthy (Mandal), Hanumakonda (District).

are directed to show cause on or before 11.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the appellants is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents through SPAD and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

Post on 11.03.2026.

**Sd/- T.SRIDEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Veeram Sugunamma, W/o. Late Ram Reddy, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Vangapahad (Village), Hasanparthy (Mandal), Hanumakonda (District).
2. Kandula Premalatha, W/o. Narayana Reddy, Agriculture, R/o. Vangapahad (Village), Hasanparthy (Mandal), Hanumakonda (District). (RR 1 AND 2 by SPAD- along with a copy of appeal and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. N PRAVEEN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN,J

DATED:25/02/2026

POST ON 11.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

SA.No.72 of 2026

